conditions. This is because borrower interest rates are fi xed at 6.8 percent
per annum for all new Stafford loans, whereas the government’s oppor-
tunity cost moves with prevailing interest rates. Figures 7.5 and 7.6 show
simulated average, tenth, and ninetieth percentiles of the subsidy estimates
for, respectively, the direct and guaranteed programs over each of the next
ten years. To make these forecasts, we use the interest rate model combined
with current yield curve information to provide simulated paths of future
interest rates to determine starting conditions for each year. We assume
loan cash fl ow performance is consistent with the assumptions of the base
case (but appropriate to interest rate conditions). As the horizon lengthens,
the course of future interest rates becomes more uncertain so the band of
subsidy values widens in both programs.

Finally, we consider a set of  parameters that are more favorable to
guaranteed lending. We credit the guaranteed program with 15 bps per
annum for tax revenues, and allocate a higher portion of  administra-
tive costs incurred by the Department of  Education to direct lending.27

Table 7.7 Parameter sensitivity of subsidy rates

  Direct Guaranteed Difference

Base case subsidy rate 20.1 31.3 11.2
Varying credit risk and credit risk premium
  High credit risk premium (3.58% p.a.) 26.2 36.2 10.0
  Low credit risk premium (1.58% p.a.) 12.6 25.3 12.7
  No credit risk premium 1.1 16.5 15.4
Speed of repayment
  25% faster than base case 17.3 27.1 9.8
  25% slower than base case 22.3 34.6 12.3
  Not sensitive to interest rates 19.8 31.0 11.2
Other
  No treasury fi nancing advantage in direct program 21.9 31.3 9.4
  Longer Stafford repayments/reduced consolidation 20.3  31.5  11.2

Note: p.a. � per annum.

27. In this scenario, 90 percent of the $360 billion in unallocated costs is assumed to be for
the direct loan program, whereas in the base case it is allocated proportionally to loan volume.
This reduces the administrative cost advantage in the direct program from 75 basis points to
45 basis points.

Guaranteed versus Direct Lending: The Case of Student Loans   193

All other assumptions are as in the base case. The result is a narrowing
of  the subsidy rate difference of  the two programs from 11.2 percent to
8.0 percent.

Policy Alternatives

The model is also useful for examining the effect of various policy alter-